

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP (C) No. 725/2025

Kargil Steel and Power Pvt. Ltd.

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. M.K. Sharma, Advocate

V/s

Union of India and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:-

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

26.03.2025

1. Petitioner seeks a direction to the respondents to issue a Certificate of Registration of its Unit in terms of New Central Sector Scheme for Industrial Development, as notified on 19.02.2021, which is effective from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2037.
2. The contention of the petitioner is that it has applied for registration of its unit under the New Central Sector Scheme for Industrial Development on 11.11.2023, but the application was returned for clarification on 25.07.2024, 04.09.2024 and 18.09.2024, with instructions to resubmit the same within 30 days. Despite complying with the instructions, the application of the petitioner is pending and the respondents have failed to grant the registration.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks. Requisites for the same within one week.
4. List on 30.04.2025.

5. Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, respondent Nos. 1 to 4 shall consider and examine the application No. JKNIS/2023/00464 of the petitioner for registration of Kargil Steel and Power Pvt. Ltd. under the New Central Sector Scheme for Industrial Development, within a period of two weeks' and the decision thereof be conveyed to the petitioner. Needless to say that the decision of the respondents shall remain subject to outcome of the writ petition.

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

Jammu:
26.03.2025
Vishal Khajuria

