

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 725/2025

Kargil Steel and Power Pvt. Ltd.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. M.K. Sharma, Advocate

v/s

Union of India and Others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Diwakar Sharma, Dy. AG  
Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**14.07.2025**

Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj, Sr. Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that inadvertently respondent No. 3 has been impleaded by name.

Notice.

Notice waived by Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI on behalf of respondent No. 1 & 2 and Mr. Diwakar Sharma, learned Dy. AG on behalf of respondent No. 3 & 4. They seek and are granted two weeks' time for filing reply. Mr. Diwakar, Sharma, learned Dy. AG is also directed to file action taken report in term of order dated 26.03.2025, with an advance copy to the counsel for the other side.

Registry is directed to delete the name of the respondent No. 3 from the array of parties.

List on **04.08.2025**.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
14.07.2025  
Nikhil