

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No. 725/2025

Kargil Steel and Power Pvt. Ltd.

.....Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. M. K. Sharma, Adv.

vs

Union of India and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, CGSC for Nos. 1 and 2
Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy.AG for Nos. 3 and 4

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

15.10.2025

01. The record reveals that this Court vide order dated 26.03.2025 had directed respondent Nos. 1 to 4 to consider and examine the application No. JKNIS/2023/00464 of the petitioner for registration of Kargil Steel and Power Pvt. Ltd. under the New Central Sector Scheme for Industrial Development, within a period of two weeks and the decision thereof be conveyed to the petitioner, which however, shall remain subject to outcome of the writ petition.

02. The respondents sought various opportunities to file response to the writ petition, but till date no response has been filed.

03. Vide order dated 14.07.2025, Mr. Dewakar Sharma, learned Dy.AG representing respondent Nos. 3 and 4 was granted two weeks' time for filing objections. He was also directed to file action taken report in terms of order dated 26.03.2025(supra), but till date needful has not been done.

04. In the aforesaid backdrop, this Court deems it proper to grant one last opportunity to Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy.AG representing respondent Nos. 3 and

4 to file action taken report in terms of order dated 26.03.2025 within a period of two weeks from today, failing which, both respondents i.e. respondent Nos. 3 and 4 shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing through virtual mode at the first instance. In case, needful is not done on or before the next date of hearing, the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 shall file the personal affidavits stating the reasons for not complying with the order passed by this Court on 26.03.2025 followed by various orders from time to time. Mr. Dewakar Sharma shall also file detailed reply to the writ petition as well.

05. Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI representing respondent Nos. 1 and 2 shall also file the reply on or before the next date of hearing positively.

06. List on 14.11.2025.

JAMMU
15.10.2025
Rakesh



(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

सत्यमेव जयते