

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 725/2025  
CM No. 1756/2025  
CM No. 7253/2025  
CM No. 7263/2025

Kargil Steel and Power Pvt Ltd

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. M K Sharma, Advocate.

v/s

Union of India and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Karan  
Sharma, CGSC for R-1&2.  
Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy. AG for R-3&4.  
Respondent No.4 is present virtually.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**30.04.2026**

1. Learned counsel for respondents 3 and 4 states that as many as 597 applications have been pending with respondents 3 and 4 and they are waiting for the additional financial approval from respondents 1 and 2.
2. Respondent No.4- General Manager, District Industries Centre, Kathua is directed to appear in person along with record on the next date of hearing so as to assist this court.
3. On instructions, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner states that the petitioner herein had filed an application on 28.10.2023 and exactly the same application was again filed on 18.09.2024, however, the application dated 28.10.2023 was returned to the petitioner on 11.11.2023, without mentioning the deficiencies in the earlier application. However, after re-submission of the same

application by the applicant on 18.09.2024, the same was recommended for approval under New Central Sector Scheme (NCSS).

4. List on 19.05.2026.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
30.04.2026  
Raj Kumar

